Sensitivity of Proportionate Share of Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The
following table presents the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated using
the discount rate of 5.20% for non-hazardous and 5.05% for hazardous, as well as what the
City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current
rate:

 1% Decrease  Current Discount  1% Increase
 4.20%  5.20%  6.20%
Non-hazardous $201,765  $146,953  $101,970

 4.05%  5.05%  6.05%
Hazardous $462,420  $318,952  $203,684

Sensitivity of Proportionate Share of Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost
Trend Rate – The following table presents the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB
liability calculated using the healthcare cost trend rate, as well as what the City’s proportionate
share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate
that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

   Current Healthcare
 1% Decrease  Cost Trend Rate  1% Increase
Non-hazardous $105,789  $146,953  $196,639

Hazardous $208,995  $318,952  $453,624

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued CERS financial report.

CITY OF HARDINSBURG, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Page 29

NOTE I - CAPITAL ASSETS

The following table provides a summary of changes in capital assets:

   July 1, 2021  Additions  Deletions  June 30, 2022
Governmental Activities
Not Depreciated:
  Land  $   294,645  $ 15,000   $   -   $   309,645
   Subtotal 294,645  15,000  -  309,645

Depreciated:
  Buildings and improvements 989,796  58,037  -  1,047,833
  Furniture and fixtures 54,371  -  -  54,371
  Equipment 814,181  75,430  (912)  888,699
  Vehicles 1,252,665  57,067  (66,466)  1,243,266
  Parks 168,530  -  -  168,530
  Infrastructure 2,124,250  14,616  -  2,138,866
   Subtotal 5,403,793  205,150  (67,378)  5,541,565

Accumulated Depreciation 3,578,118  289,234  (52,378)  3,814,974

Net Capital Assets $  2,120,320  $   (69,084)  $   (15,000)  $  2,036,236

Business-Type Activities
Not Depreciated:
  Land   $   275,161  $   -   $   -   $   275,161
  Construction in process -  64,964  -  64,964
   Subtotal 275,161  64,964   -  340,125

Depreciated:
  Buildings and improvements 311,125  -  -  311,125
  Equipment 996,013  25,443  (5,600)  1,015,856
  Vehicles 103,506  96,421  -  199,927
  Treatment plants 15,667,960  122,441  -  15,790,401
  Distribution system 28,551,431  93,682  -  28,645,113
  Wastewater plant 7,321,054  53,331  -  7,374,385
   Subtotal 52,951,089  391,318  (5,600)  53,336,807

Accumulated Depreciation 19,093,957  1,447,733  (3,174)  20,538,516

Net Capital Assets $34,132,293  $   (991,451)  $   (2,426)  $33,138,416

Depreciation expense and related accumulated depreciation are detailed as follows:

Governmental Activities July 1, 2021  Additions  Deletions  June 30, 2022
  Buildings and improvements $   546,344  $   30,172  $   -  $   576,516
  Furniture and fixtures 47,563  990  -  48,553
  Equipment 559,299  54,798  (912)  613,185
  Vehicles 933,083  70,018  (51,466)  951,635
  Parks 129,513  6,411  -  135,924
  Infrastructure 1,362,316  126,845  -  1,489,161

   Total $3,578,118  $  289,234  $  (52,378)  $ 3,814,974

CITY OF HARDINSBURG, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Page 30

NOTE I - CAPITAL ASSETS (CONCLUDED)

 July 1, 2021  Additions  Deletions  June 30, 2022
Business-Type Activities
  Buildings and improvements $   207,040  $   10,440   $   -   $   217,480
  Equipment 623,243  85,394  (3,174)  705,463
  Vehicles 63,765  19,479  -  83,244
  Treatment plants 5,432,606  431,300  -  5,863,906
  Distribution system 9,254,946  711,052  -  9,965,998
  Wastewater plant 3,512,357  190,068  -  3,702,425
   Total $19,093,957  $1,447,733   $ (3,174)  $20,538,516

Depreciation expense was charged to functions in the Statement of Activities as follows:

Governmental Activities  Business-Type Activities

General government $62,792  O&M $1,198,848
Streets and maintenance 29,711  Wastewater 196,407
Police department 33,081  Sanitation 52,478
Fire department 163,650   $1,447,733

 $289,234

NOTE J - UNEARNED REVENUE

The City has two five-year tower lease agreements, for which it receives annual rent in advance
of the term of the lease.  Accordingly, $47,265 is reported as unearned revenue on the
Statements of Net Position for the O&M Fund and business-type activities.

The General Fund and governmental activities reported $8,582 in unearned revenue for
insurance premium taxes received but not yet earned.

NOTE K - INTERFUND ACTIVITY

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the O&M Fund reduced its operating loan to the General
Fund by $98,650. The remaining balances owed to the General Fund are for accounts payable